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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

November 29, 2018 

To the Mayor and City Council 
CITY OF COMMERCE, GEORGIA 
Commerce, Georgia 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the 
business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund, 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of the CITY OF COMMERCE, GEORGIA, as of 
and for the year ended June 30, 2018, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the CITY OF COMMERCE, GEORGIA's basic financial statements as 
listed in the table of contents. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this 
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors‘ Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, Whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers 
internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.
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Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness 
of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinions. 

Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the 
aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining 
fund information of the CITY OF COMMERCE, GEORGIA, as of June 30, 2018, and the 
respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year 
then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis, Schedule of the Net Pension Liability — City of 
Commerce Retirement Plan, Schedule of Contributions - City of Commerce Retirement Plan, 
Schedule of Notes to Required Supplementary Information - City of Commerce Retirement Plan, 
and Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General Fund listed in the table of contents be presented 
to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic 
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who 
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements 
in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited 
procedures to the required supplementmy information in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management 
about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency 
with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an 
opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not 
provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the CITY OF COMMERCE, GEORGIA’s basic financial statements. The 
combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements, supplemental budgetary 
comparison schedules, and the accompanying Schedule of Projects Constructed with Special 
Sales Tax Proceeds are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part 
of the basic financial statements.



The combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements, supplemental budgetary 
comparison schedules, and the Schedule of Projects Constructed with Special Sales Tax Proceeds 
are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has 
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements 
and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly 
to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or 
to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the 
combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements, supplemental budgetary 
comparison schedules, and the Schedule of Projects Constructed with Special Sales Tax Proceeds 
are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
November 29, 2018 on our consideration of the CITY OF COMMERCE, GEORGIA's internal 
control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to 
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial 
reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards in considering CITY OF COMMERCE, GEORGIA’s 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

$4,541, , L LI’? 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
Management of the City of Commerce, Georgia (the "City") provides this Management 
Discussion and Analysis, as prescribed by the provisions of Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board Statement 34 (GASB 34). This narrative overview and analysis of the City’s primary 
government financial activities is for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018. Please consider this 
information in conjunction with the City’s basic financial statements, which follow. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

The assets of the City exceeded its liabilities at the close of the most recent fiscal year by 
$59,244,518 (presented as "net position"). Of this amount, $13,779,151 was reported as 
"unrestricted net position." Unrestricted net position represents the amount available to 
be used to meet the City’s obligations to citizens and creditors. $34,918,850 of net 
position consisted of investments in capital assets. The remainder of net position 
consisted of amounts restricted by state law or debt agreements, and totaled $10,546,517. 

The City’s total net position increased by $3,227,001 in fiscal year 2018. 

As of the close of the current fiscal year, the City’s governmental funds reported 
combined ending fund balances of $6,048,196. Of this amount, 45.9% or $2,777,820 is 
unassigned and available for use within the City’s designation and policies. 

At the end of the current fiscal year, unassigned fund balance for the general fund was 
$2,777,820 or 36.98% of the total general fund amended budget expenditures. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the City’s primary 
government financial statements. The City’s primary government financial statements are 
comprised of three components: 1) government-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial 
statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements. 

Government-wide Financial Statements 
The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad View of 
the City’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business. 

The Statement of Net Position presents information on all of the City’s primary government 
assets and liabilities, with the difference between the two reported as net position. Over time, 
increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial 
position of the City is improving or deteriorating.
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The Statement of Activities presents information on showing how the City’s net position 
changed during the fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported when the underlying 
event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, 
revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash 
flows in the future fiscal periods, such as uncollected property taxes and earned but unused 
compensated absence. 

Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the City that are 
principally supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues ("governmental activities") from 
functions that are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees 
and charges ("business-type activities"). The governmental activities of the City include general 
government and administration, public safety, public services, library, parks and recreation, 
planning and development, and downtown development expenditures. The business-type 
activities of the City include the City’s Natural Gas, Electric, Water and Sewer Systems 
operations, and Revolving Loan Activities. 

The government-wide financial statements include not only the primary government, but also 
three legally separate authorities, the Downtown Development Authority ("DDA"), the Civic 
Center and Tourism Authority, and the Hospital Authority for which the City is financially 
accountable. Financial information for the component units is reported separately from the 
financial information presented for the primary government itself. 

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 1 to 2 of this report. 

Fund Financial Statements 
A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have 
been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The City, like other state and local 
governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related 
legal requirements. All of the funds of the City can be divided into two categories - 

governmental funds and proprietary funds. 

Governmental Funds 
Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as 
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the 
government-wide financial statements, the governmental fund financial statements focus on 
current sources and uses of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources 
available at the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a 
goVernment’s near-term financing requirements. 

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. 
By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term effect of the government’s near-term 
financing decisions. Both the governmental funds balance sheet and the governmental fund 
statements of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to 
facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities.
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The City maintains seven governmental funds. Information is presented separately in the 
Governmental Fund Balance Sheet and in the Governmental Fund Statement of Revenues, 
Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances for the General, SPLOST, Confiscated Assets and 
Fire District. The General Fund and SPLOST Fund are the only major funds. 

The basic governmental fund financial statements can be found on pages 3 to 6 of this report. 

Proprietagy Fund 
The City maintains one type of proprietary fund. Enterprise funds are used to report the same 
functions presented as business-type activities in the government-wide financial statements. The 
City uses enterprise funds to account for its natural gas, electric, water and sewer system 
operations, internet service, and revolving loan activities. 

Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as the government-wide financial 
statements, only in more detail. The proprietary fund financial statements provide separate 
information for the natural gas, electric, water and sewer funds, internet service, and revolving 
loan fund. The natural gas, electric, and water and sewer funds are considered to be major funds 
of the City. 

The basic proprietary fund financial statements can be found on pages 7 to 9 of this report. 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data 
provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to the financial 
statements can be found on pages 12 to 49 of this report. 

Other Information 
In addition to the primary government financial statements and accompanying notes, this report 
also presents certain supplementary information. Supplementary information can be found on 
pages 50 to 61 of this report. 

GOVERNMENTAL-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of goVernment’s financial 
position. In the case of the City’s primary government financial statements, assets exceeded 
liabilities by $59,244,518 as ofJune 30, 2018 and by $56,017,517 as ofJune 30, 2017. 

The largest portion of the City’s net position reflects its investments in capital assets (such as 
land, buildings and improvements, furniture, machinery and equipment, computer equipment, 
and vehicles); less any related debt used in acquisition that is still outstanding. The City uses 
these capital assets to provide services to citizens; consequently these assets are not available for 
future spending. Although the City’s investment in its capital assets is reported net of related 
debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other 
sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities.
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CITY OF COMMERCE, GEORGIA'S NET POSITION 
JUNE 30, 2018 

($ In thousands) 

GOVERNMENTAL BUSINESS-TYPE 
ACTIVITIES ACTIVITIES TOTAL 

2018 2017 2018 2017 018 2 7 
Assets 

Current and other assets $ 7,235 $ 6,312 $ 20,688 $ 18,634 $ 27,923 $ 24,946 
Capital assets (net of depreciation) 15,741 16,006 34,077 30,385 49,818 46,391 

TOTAL ASSETS 22,976 22,318 54,765 49,019 77 741 71,337 

Total deferred outflows of resources 225 189 789 890 1,014 1,079 
Liabilities: 

Long-term liabilities outstanding 645 564 16,853 13,759 17,498 14,323 
Other liabilities 412 595 685 751 1,097 1,346 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,057 1,159 17,538 14,510 18,595 15 669 

Total deferred inflows of resources 655 519 260 21 1 915 730 
Net position 

Net investment in capital assets 15,216 15,564 19,703 17,264 34,919 32,828 
Restricted 3,027 3,118 7,519 6,660 10,546 9,778 
Unrestricted 3,246 2,147 10,534 11,265 13,780 13 412 

TOTAL NET POSITION $ 21,489 $ 20,829 $ 37,756 $ 35,189 $ 59,245 $ 56,018 
Table may not add due to rounding 

An additional portion of the City’s net position 17.80% represents resources that are subject to 
external restriction on how they may be used. The remaining balance of unrestricted net position 
$13,779,151, may be used to meet the government’s ongoing obligations to citizens and 
creditors. 

As of June 30, 2018, and June 30, 2017, the City is able to report positive balances in all three 
categories of net position, both for the government as a whole, as well as for its separate 
categories - governmental and business-type activities. 

Analvsis of the Citv’s Operations 
The following table provides a summary of the City’s operations for the years ended June 30, 
2018 and June 30, 2017. Governmental activities increased the City’s net position by $659,724 
for the year ended June 30, 2018, and increased net position by $327,538 for the year ended June 
30, 2017. Business-type activities increased the City’s net position by $1,222,851 for the year 
ended June 30, 2018, and increased the City’s net position by $1 ,347,227 for the year ended June 
30, 2017. 
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CITY OF COMMERCE, GEORGIA'S CHANGES IN NET POSITION 
JUNE 30, 2018 

($ In thousands) 

GOVERNMENTAL BUSINESS-TYPE 
ACTIVITIES ACTIVITIES TOTAL 

REVENUES 
Program revenues: % E 20_18 Q 20_l§ 
Charges for services $ 2,870 $ 2,678 $ 14,537 $ 14,252 $ 17,407 $ 16,930 
Operating grants and contributions 107 86 I12 - 219 198 
Capital grants and contributions 1,341 1,238 927 65 2,268 1,303 

General Revenues: 
Property taxes 853 814 - - 853 814 
Sales taxes 1,245 1,139 - — 1,245 1,139 
Insurance premium tax 435 408 - - 435 408 
Other taxes 413 414 - — 413 414 
Unrestricted investment earnings 2 3 1,005 899 1,007 902 
Other - - - - - - 

TOTAL REVENUES 7,266 6,780 16,581 15,216 23,847 21,996 

EXPENSES 
General Government 1,109 1,197 - - 1,109 1,197 
Judicial - - - - - — 

Public safety 2,231 2,068 ~ - 2,231 2,068 
Public works 1,833 1,876 - - 1,833 1,876 
Health and welfare 3 3 - - 3 3 
Recreation and culture 878 854 - - 878 854 
Housing and development 324 300 - - 324 300 
Interest 10 4 - - 10 4 
Water and sewer system — - 4,395 4,232 4,395 4,232 
Electric system - - 6,714 6,699 6,714 6,699 
Natural gas system - - 3,018 2,876 3,018 2,876 
Intemet service - - 87 - 87 - 

Revolving loan - - I6 134 16 134 
TOTAL EXPENSES 6,388 6,302 14,230 13,941 20,618 20,243 

Increases in net assets before 
transfers 878 478 2,351 1,275 3,229 1,753 

Transfers (218) (150) 218 150 - - 

Increase in net position 660 328 2,569 1,425 3,229 1,753 
Net position, beginning of year 20,829 20,501 35,187 33,765 56,016 54,266 
Net position, end of year $ 21,489 $ 20 829 $ 37,756 $ 35,189 S 59,245 $ 56,018 

Total government-wide revenues for 2018 were $23.85 million. These revenues consisted of 
$2.95 million in taxes, $2.49 million in grants and contributions, $1.01 million in investment 
earnings and $17.41 million in charges for services. Of this amount, $2.9 million was in 
governmental activities and $14.5 million in business-type activities. 
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REVENUES BY SOURCE-GOVERNMENT-VVIDE ACTIVITY 

Operating Grants 1% 
Capital Grants 10%~ 

Sales Taxes 5% 

insurance Premium Tax 2% 
OtherTaxes 2% 

Unrestricted Earnings 4% 
Property Taxes 4% 

73% Charges for Services 

* Zero Data, Unrestricted Grants‘ Other 

Govemment-wide expenses were $20.62 million for 2018, of which $6.39 million were for 
governmental activities and $14.23 million for business-type activities. 

EXPENSES BY FUNCTION-GOVERNMENT-VVIDE ACTIVITY 
0% Interest 

5% Housing and Development ~~~ ~ ~~ General Government 17% 14% Recreation 

0% Health and Welfare 

29% Public Works 

F’Ub||C Safety 35% 

* Zero Data. Judicial 

Note: Graph may not equal 100% due to rounding.
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE GOVERNMENT’S FUNDS 
Governmental Funds 
The focus of the City’s governmental funds is to provide information on near-term inflows, 
outflows, and balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the City’s 
financing requirements. In particular, unassigned fund balance may serve as a useful measure of 
a goVemment’s net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year. 

The General Fund is the main fund of the City. At the end of the current fiscal year, unassigned 
fund balance of the General Fund was $2,777,820, while total fund balance reached $3,030,999. 
As a measure of the General F und’s liquidity, it may be useful to compare both unassigned fund 
balance and total fund balance to the fund’s total operational expenditures. Unassigned fund 
balance represents 36.98% of total expenditures, while total fund balance represents 47.26% of 
that same amount. 

The General Fund’s fund balance increased by $187,871 during the current fiscal year. This is 
primarily a result of increased revenues and controlled spending throughout the fiscal year. 

SPLOST Funds 
The SPLOST Capital Projects Fund accounts for funds received from a local 1% sales tax 
reserved for Various capital projects. During the current fiscal year, the fund balance increased by 
$283,358 in the SPLOST Fund. This is primarily a result of spending for approved projects using 
prior year funds. 

The "other governmental funds" fund balances increased by $109,962 during the current fiscal 
year. The increases were mainly due to reduced capital spending. In addition, due to the nature 
of the Confiscated Asset Fund, revenues are not predictable or stable and reserves from prior 
years are often used if necessary.




